
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Redx Pharma P lc and  
Redx Oncology Limited  (both in Administration)  
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 
8 August 2017



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

2 

Contents  and abbreviations  

Section  Content  

1.  Introduction  and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of 

the Joint Administrators 

2.   Conduct of the administrations 

3.  The Joint Administratorsô remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs 

4.   Estimated outcome for the creditors 

Appendix  Content  

A.  Statutory information about the Compan ies and the administrations 

B.  Joint Administratorsô Receipts & Payments Account   

C. The Joint Administratorsô remuneration, disbursements and costs 

information 

Á Estimated Outcome Statement 

Á Schedule of work 
Á FRP disbursement policy 

Á Fee estimate  

Á FRP charge out rates  
  

D. Schedule of pre-administration costs 

E. Directorsô Statement of Affairs  

The following abbreviations are used in this report:  

BTK    Bruton's Tyrosine Kinase 

CVA     Company Voluntary Arrangement 

CVL     Creditorsô Voluntary Liquidation 

FRP    FRP Advisory LLP 

HMRC    HM Revenue & Customs 

LCC    Liverpool City Council 

QFCH    Qualifying Floating Charge Holder 

SIP     Statement of Insolvency Practice 

The Companies  The entities in Administration, being Redx Pharma 

Plc and Redx Oncology Limited 

The Group  Collectively the following entities:  

Anti - Infectives  Redx Anti-Infectives Limited 

Immunology  Redx Immunology Limited 

Oncology  Redx Oncology Limited (In Administration)  

Pharma  Redx Pharma plc (In Administration)  

The Insolvency Rules  The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 

The Joint Administrators  Jason Daniel Baker and Miles Andrew Needham of 

FRP Advisory LLP 

 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

3 

1. Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the  Joint  Administrators  

 

On 24 May 2017, Pharma and Oncology both entered administration and Jason Daniel 

Baker and Miles Andrew Needham were appointed as Joint Administrators. 

 

This document, together with its appendices, forms the Joint Administratorsô 

statement of proposals to creditors in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 

to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules.  The proposals are deemed 

delivered two business days after they are posted. 

 

On 13 July 2017, the Court made an order extending the time period for the Joint 

Administrators to send a copy of their proposals to the Registrar of Companies, 

creditors and members of the Companies pursuant to paragraph 107 of Schedule B1 

of the Insolvency Act 1986 until 30 August 2017, or such earlier date as the Joint  

Administrators consider is appropriate.  Pursuant to that order, these proposals are 

being sent after the statutory deadline of eight weeks or earlier, as set out in 

Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1. 

 

Certain statutory information about the Companies and the administrations is provided 

at Appendix A . 

 

Background information regar ding the Companies  

 

Pharma was incorporated in 2010 and was admitted to trading on the AIM Market of 

the London Stock Exchange ("AIM ") in March 2015. It is the parent company of three 

subsidiaries (Oncology, Immunology, and Anti-Infectives) and we understand holds 

all intellectual property relating to the Group's pharmaceutical discoveries. The 

research activities of the Group are undertaken by the subsidiaries, funded by Pharma. 

 

The Group is focused on the discovery and development of proprietary, small molecule 

therapeutics to address areas of high-unmet medical need, in cancer, immunology 

and infection. By improving the characteristics of existing drug classes, the Group 

aims to create differentiated, novel drugs.  

The Group has an established portfolio of proprietary drug programs that it is 

developing alone and in partnership with leading pharmaceutical companies and 

healthcare bodies. Two of the high value programs are advancing into Phase I clinical 

development for gastric, biliary and pancreatic cancers, and for leukemia. It is the aim 

of the Group that its discoveries will provide a pipeline of potential assets to 

complement and combine with the drug portfolios of larger and emerging 

pharmaceutical companies. 

 

Funding for the Group was provided by a combination of a secured loan, government 

grants and equity capital.  

 

At appointment, LCC was owed approximately £3.5m by Oncology pursuant to a loan 

entered into in 2012. The loan is secured by a debenture dated 1 June 2012 and 

registered at Companies House on 12 June 2012. The loan is cross-guaranteed by 

Pharma and secured by a fixed and floating charge over its assets. 

 

Appointment of the Joint Administrators  
 

LCC loaned Oncology £2.0m in 2012, with the loan due for repayment in 2014.  The 

term of the loan was initially extended for one year and again in 2015 for a further 

two years (to 31 March 2017).  The Joint Administrators understand that at various 

times during the period of the extension , the Group had approached other financial 

institutions with a view to refinancing the LCC loan.  

 

In February and March 2017, Pharma conditionally raised £12.3m on AIM via a placing 

of 32,779,957 ordinary shares at 37.5p each.  Of these issued shares, Lanstead Capital 

(ñLansteadò) subscribed to 11,500,000 subscription shares representing a gross value 

of £4.3m. £647k of this amount was allocated to Pharma and £3.7m was pledged to 

Lanstead under a sharing agreement pursuant to which Lanstead were to make 

monthly settlement s to Pharma over an 18-month period.  

This is summarised as follows: 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

4 

1. Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the  Joint  Administrators  

 

 Funds (£m)  

Conditional funding raised 12.3  

Less: Funds pledged to Lanstead (3.7) 

Funds received u pfront  8.6   

 

On 1 March 2017, LCC's lawyers wrote to the Group indicating that repayment of the 

LCC loan was due on 31 March 2017.  A reminder of the repayment date was sent to 

the Group on 30 March 2017.  Throughout April 2017, LCC informed the Group that it 

required the loan to be repa id, however, whilst reserving its position, LCC engaged 

(both directly and through solicitors) in discussions with the Group about settlement 

proposals.  Throughout th ese discussions, the Group indicated that separate 

discussions were at an advanced stage with another financial institution regarding a 

possible refinancing. 

 

On 17 May 2017, the Group published its interim results for the six months ended 31 

March 2017, disclosing details of the fund raise in February 2017, and cash and cash 

equivalents of approximately £5.1m.  In view of this  financial information, LCC 

considered that the Group was in a position to repay the loan  in full .  

 

The Group continued to seek to agree terms to defer repayment of the loan, and 

informed LCC that agreement to refinance the loan w as only subject to the lenderôs 

internal credit sanction and that an unconditional offer was expected to be issued 

imminently.   

 

As part of the Group's negotiation with  LCC, it offered a partial repayment of £0.5m 

to cover accrued interest while it completed a refinancing. This offer was declined by 

LCC, who, via its advisers, requested that the Group provide evidence of the stage of 

discussions with the alternative lender (for example, heads of terms and copies of 

relevant correspondence evidencing progress with the refinancing).  The Group did 

not provide any such information and LCC made formal demand on Friday 19 May 

2017 for full repayment of the loan.  

An offer made by the Group, after the demand had been issued, to pay the sum of 

£1m by way of an immediate partial repayment  of the loan,  with the balance payable 

within 7 days, was declined by LCC.  

 

On 24 May 2017, LCC appointed the Joint Administrators to the Companies under 

Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. 

 

The Companiesô books and records show that an indicative written proposal for a 

£1.7m loan facility had been made to the Group during the period that negotiations 

with LCC were ongoing. 

 

The drawdown of the loan was conditional on an executed transaction for the licensing 

of one of the Group's intellectual property assets. At that stage , however, there was 

negligible prospect of any transaction being reached in respect of the licensing of any 

asset for several months, and even if this condition had been capable of being satisfied 

in a shorter time period and the new loan issued, the amount of the new loan would 

not have been sufficient to repay LCCôs indebtedness in full.   

 

Upon the appointment of the Joint Administrators in respect of Pharma, Pharma 

requested the suspension of the trading of its shares in accordance with the AIM rules.  

 

The cash at bank at appointment of the Joint Administrators amounted to  

approximately £2.1m and £60k for Pharma and Oncology respectively. 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

5 

2. Conduct of the administrations  

The objective of the administration s 

 

The Joint Administrators believe that objective (a) of the administration s, as detailed 

in Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, being to rescue the 

Companies as going concerns, is likely to be achieved. 

 

The Joint Administratorsô actions  

 

As outlined below, the situation faced by the Joint Administrators was both complex 

and highly unusual in insolvency practice.  From the outset, it appeared that t he 

Companies could be balance sheet solvent due to the potential realisable value of the 

intellectual property assets (and this has subsequently proven to be the case following 

the disposal of the BTK Program to Loxo Oncology Inc. (ñLoxoò) on 28 July 2017 for 

US$40m). The Loxo transaction will allow both Companies to be rescued as going 

concerns, paying all creditors in full.  The sector in which the Companies operate is 

specialised, and Pharma's AIM listed status added a number of legal and regulatory 

complexities.  This unique set of circumstances has presented and continues to pose 

a number of challenges to the Joint Administrators and has required them to seek 

specialist advice on a range of issues in order to ensure that the Companies could be 

rescued as going concerns. 

 

Details of work already undertaken or which the Joint Administrators expect to be 

undertaken are set out in the schedule of work attached at Appendi x C.  

 

Immediately f ollowing the appointment, the Joint Administrators and their staff 

attended the trading location in Alderley Edge, Macclesfield to undertake an 

assessment of the Companiesô businesses. 

 

 

 

Following discussions with the Companiesô directors and other stakeholders it was 

determined that it may be possible to rescue the Companies as going concerns and 

that two primary strategies would be run concurrently in order to achieve this 

objective: 

 

1. Explore the feasibility of raising additional funding in order to repay all 

creditors and rescue the Companies as going concerns; and/or 

 

2. Realise certain of the intellectual property assets held by Pharma, the 

expected proceeds from which could be sufficient to rescue the Companies 

as going concerns. 

 

In addition, the Joint Administrators consider ed the possibility of a combination of an 

asset sale and an equity fund raise, in the event that the proceeds of an asset sale 

were not considered by the Joint Administrators to be sufficient to deliver sufficient 

working capital for the Group going forward .  

 

The Joint Administrators consulted with the Group's directors and senior management 

to further the c oncurrent strategies outlined above.  The Joint Administrators also 

confirmed their intention to continue to operate the businesses whilst the above 

strategies were investigated and, to the extent appropriate, implemented. 

 

The Companiesô suppliers were contacted and undertakings provided to ensure 

continuance of essential supplies during the administration period. 

 

The Joint Administratorsô team is working with the Companiesô senior management to 

ensure that ongoing projects are progressed with a view to avoiding any negative 

impact in the value of the assets (in particular intellectual property  assets) held by 

Pharma, which might otherwise arise as a result of delays in both work undertaken 

by the employees as well as independent testing undertaken by third parties.    

 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

6 

2. Conduct of the administrations  

The Joint Administratorsô team is in attendance at the Companiesô premises on a 

permanent basis.  

 

The attached Schedule of Work (at Appendix C) provides further detail as to the Joint 

Administrators' activities since taking office. 

 

Rescue of the Group  

 

The Joint Administrators progressed discussions relating to the realisation of some of 

the intellectual property assets held by Pharma alongside the proposal to explore 

raising further funds on the AIM market in order to rescue the Companies as going 

concerns.   

 

In the light of the Group's cash position (as set out in the attache d Statement of 

Affairs) and the ongoing costs of running the businesses and the administrations, the 

rescue of the Companies was time critical and the Joint Administrators therefore 

considered that it was appropriate to progress both workstreams in parallel up until 

the point where a decision could reasonably be taken that one or other route should 

be pursued, or ruled out, as the case may be .   

 

The Joint Administrators, together with the senior management, Pharma's existing 

advisers and the external advisers retained by the Joint Administrators,  made 

significant progress towards both of the prospective options, each of which present ed 

a unique set of challenges.   

 

In the case of the proposed fund -raising on AIM, the Joint Administrators and their 

advisers are not aware of any precedent for the raising of funds on AIM by a company 

in administration and so this workstream involved detailed analysis of the legal 

structuring of any such fund -raise, and in-depth discussions with Pharma's brokers 

and advisers.   

 

At the same time, complex discussions continued with prospective purchasers of the 

intellectual property assets, with due diligence procedures being conducted and 

commercial negotiations taking place. 

 

PharmaVentures Limited (ñPharmaVenturesò) was instructed to value the intellectual 

property and provide guidance on the marketing and realisation of the relevant assets. 

PharmaVentures are a leading life science and healthcare advisory firm providing 

advice in the following areas:  

 

¶ Valuation, fairness opinions and expert reports; 

¶ M&A advisory for buy and sell side, site divestments and product 

acquisitions; 

¶ BD & Licensing, full service or bespoke support; 

¶ Deal specific and commercial strategy; and 

¶ Expert testimony, dispute resolution and due diligence. 

 

Following extensive discussions with Pharmaôs major shareholders and receipt of 

significant creditor claims, it became clear that the amount  of funding required to 

return the Companies as going concerns would not be realistically achievable through 

a shareholder fund raise.  In addition,  a significant shareholder expressed its view that 

it would seek to vote down any fund raise that would dilute existing shareholders to 

the extent required to rescue the Companies. The Joint Administrators therefore 

ultimately concluded that the only realist ic strategy was to realise certain of the 

intellectual property assets held by Pharma. 

 

The Joint Administrators worked closely with senior management and 

PharmaVentures in order to determine potential purchasers for the intellectual 

property assets.  This was assisted by the Companies' existing sales/licencing 

program, including the Companies' Chief Business Officer attending the American 

Society of Clinical Oncology (ASCO) conference in Chicago and the 2017 BIO 

International Convention in San Diego, during the administration.   Two interested 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

7 

2. Conduct of the administrations  

parties were identified by senior management with whom they had previously held 

preliminary discussions relating to a sale and/or license of certain parts of the Groupôs 

research program for the development of small molecules each of which having an 

intended primary mode of action as a BTK inhibitor (ñBTK Programò). Other potential 

interested parties were also identified during this process, however due to the complex 

nature of these assets and the associated due diligence requirements it became 

evident that these additional parties would not be in a position to complete a 

transaction in the accelerated timeframe and was for an immediate value that was 

necessary if the Group was to survive. Nevertheless, offers were received from several 

other parties but were rejected as being  too low.  

 

Having refined the potential purchasers down to two, being Loxo and another global 

pharmaceutical company (ñInterested Party Xò), the Joint Administrators entered into 

Confidential Disclosure Agreements (ñCDAsò) with these parties in order to progress 

the due diligence process. CDAs have also been entered into with other parties who 

expressed an interest in other aspects of the Groupôs research, however a sale of any 

of these assets would take considerably longer to achieve and therefore the (non-

exclusive) focus was put on a sale of all or part of the BTK Program. 

 

Following extensive negotiations with both parties, a formal offer was received from 

Loxo, whose principals expressed their desire to complete a transaction as soon as 

possible, subject to completion of further due diligence. The structure of the offer was 

in principle acceptable to the Joint Administrators, however, they provided Interested 

Party X with the opportunity t o submit a counter offer, amongst other reasons, 

because senior management was of the view that Interested Party X was likely to 

place a higher valuation on the asset which was the subject of the Loxo offer . 

Interested Party X was informed of the region of  the price that would be acceptable, 

and that a sale (rather than a licence, to ensure a higher up front payment) would 

need to be completed at a significantly accelerated rate than hitherto Interested Party 

X had contemplated. Interested Party X subsequently advised that it was withdrawing 

from negotiations because it was unable to reach a valuation that accorded with the 

indicative price set out by the Joint Administrators. In light of this development and 

the accelerated timeframe required for a sale completion in order to sustain the 

trading of the Group, the Joint Administrators considered that the sale to Loxo was 

the only remaining strategy that would stand a realistic prospect of rescuing the 

Companies as going concerns. 

 

The sensitivity of the commercial negotiations with Loxo (and Interested Party X) 

necessitated two applications to Court to restrict the information which the Joint 

Administrators would normally be obliged to file at Companies House and provide to 

creditors and members. Firstly, the Joint Administrators obtained an order permitting 

them to redact certain information set out in Pharma's statement of affairs.  Secondly, 

the Joint Administrators obtained an order (referred to above) extending the period 

for filing the ir Proposals and sending them to creditors and members.  The Joint 

Administrators considered these applications were necessary on the basis that the 

proposals and statements of affairs contained certain financial information relating to 

the Companies, which would not necessarily be disclosed to a purchaser in normal 

commercial negotiations, and there was an appreciable risk that the information could 

have been used by Loxo to its commercial advantage in negotiations about its offer if 

such information was put into the public domain.   In addition, as it has been 

anticipated that the Companies could be rescued, certain commercially sensitive 

information was redacted to ensure the Companies' future trading was not impacted 

by its disclosure. 

 

After further negotiations, and conversations with most of Pharma's significant 

shareholders, Loxoôs offer of US$40m for the entire BTK program was accepted, 

subject to contract and further due diligence. This additional due diligence was 

undertaken by Loxo, including a review of confidential information relating the 

chemical structures completed by an independent chemist and a review of the patents 

completed by independent patent specialists. 

 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

8 

2. Conduct of the administrations  

A sale of the BTK program to Loxo was completed on 28 July 2017 for US$40m, which 

was paid in a single upfront cash payment. This comprised a sale of whatever rights, 

title and interest the Companies had in the patents and intellectual property relating 

to the BTK program. No further royalties, licence fees, milestones or other payments 

are due to the Companies under the sale agreement.  No representations or 

warranties have been given to Loxo under the assignment agreement. Redx is subject 

to non-competition provisions for three years following the sale relating to the BTK 

program. 

 

Whilst the Companies are now in a position to settle all creditor claims in full, t he Joint 

Administrators must first undertake certain statutory duties before exiting the 

administrations.  Crucially, the Joint Administrators must satisfy themselves that the 

Companies are able to continue as going concerns following receipt of the sale funds.  

The Joint Administrators and their staff are now working very closely with senior 

management to understand the proposed business model, post asset realisation, to 

ensure that the Joint Administrators are able to properly satisfy themselves as to the 

going concern status of both Companies.  

 

Next steps for the Administration process es 

 

Following approval of the Joint Administrators' proposals, the Joint Administrators will 

continue to conduct the administrations to achieve the purpose of the administrations.   

Key matters to be undertaken include:   

 

¶ Oversee certain of the Companies' continuing obligations under the sale 

agreement with Loxo ï specifically, pursuant to the assignment agreement 

with Loxo, the Joint Administrators have agreed that they shall not file or 

apply for the termination of the ad ministrations until the Group has complied 

with its obligation to provide certain data relating to the BTK program to Loxo 

(subject to Loxo making a request that the Group confirms that it has 

complied with those obligations).  That obligation is subject t o a longstop 

provision of 12 weeks from the date of the assignment agreement;  

¶ Continue to trade the Companiesô businesses to the extent possible; 

¶ Finalise the trading period transactions and release supplier undertakings; 

¶ Distribute realisations to the secured and preferential creditors, where 

applicable, and seek the leave of the Court to make distributions to unsecured 

creditors; 

¶ Ensure all statutory and compliance matters are attended to ; and 

¶ Pay all administration expenses and bring the administrations to an end, when 

deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators (and in the unlikely event it 

was necessary, seek an extension of the administrations). 

 

Receipts and P ayments Account  

 

Copies of the Joint Administratorsô receipts and payment accounts to date are attached 

as Appendix B , together with trading accounts. The contents of these are self -

explanatory. 

 

The directorsô Statements of Affairs  

 

The directors of the Companies have been asked to submit Statements of Affairs for 

the Companies under paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Copies 

of the Statements of Affairs are provided at Appendix E .  

 

The Joint Administrators obtained the leave of the Court pursuant to Rule 3.45 of the 

Insolvency Rules permitting them to redact certain parts of the Pharma Statement of 

Affairs relating to the estimated realisation values of the intellectual property assets.  

This order was requested as the Joint Administrators were concerned that the 

redacted information was commercially sensitive and that its disclosure could 

jeopardise the ongoing commercial negotiations (both now and when the Companies 

are rescued) and therefore the interests of s takeholders.  Moreover, the Joint 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

9 

2. Conduct of the administrations  

Administrators believed that disclosure of the redacted information would give rise to 

difficult issues arising from Pharma's obligations under the Market Abuse Directive.  

The Court agreed that the release of that information was likely to prejudice the 

conduct of the Administrations and therefore made the requested order .   

 

The Joint Administrators have reviewed the directorsô Statements of Affairs and 

compared the lists of creditors to claims received to date. The claims received for 

Pharma are significantly in excess of those detailed in the directorsô Statement of 

Affairs.  All claims will need to be verified by the Joint Administrators for the purposes 

of establishing entitlement to dividend.  The additional creditor schedules at Appendix 

E have been prepared by the Joint Administrators to include all claims submitted to 

date.  The table below shows the  material variances between the claims actually 

submitted and those included in the Directors' statements of affairs : 

 

Creditor  Statement 

of Affairs  

Claim 

Submitted  

Difference  

Alderley Park Limited Nil 137,187.84 137,187.84 

Covington & Burling LLP 111,814.94 196,086.79 84,271.85 

Cheshire East Council 112,325.35 205,017.01 92,691.66 

Department for Business, 

Energy and Industrial 
Strategy (in respect of 

grants repayable to the 
Regional Growth Fund) 

Nil 9,717,142.83 9,717,142.83 

HGF Ltd Nil 131,569.11 131,569.11 

University of Liverpool Nil 203,719.30 203,719.30 

Total  224,140.29  10,590,722.88  10,366,582.59  

 

Matters requiring investigation  

 

The Joint Administrators are required as part of their  duties to establish what assets 

the Companies own and to consider the way in which the Companiesô businesses have 

been conducted. They are also required under the provisions of the Company 

Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to report to the Secretary of State for Business, 

Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors.  If you have any 

information or concerns regarding the way in which the Companiesô businesses have 

been conducted, or have information regarding potential recoveries for the estate , 

please contact us as soon as possible. 

 

The end of the administration s  

 

Once the Joint Administrators are of the view that  the objectives of the Administrations 

have been achieved following the realisation of sufficient assets to discharge creditor 

claims and to put the Companies in a position whereby they can, in the reasonable 

opinion of the Joint Administrators, continue as going concerns, they will send notices 

to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to the 

Insolvency Act 1986 to bring the administrations to an end and return the Companies 

to the control of the directors . 

 

At the point that  the Companies are returned to the cont rol of the ir directors, it is the 

understanding of the Joint Administrators that the directors of the Company will seek 

the lifting of the suspension of the Company's shares from trading on AIM.  

 

Whilst it is not envisaged, we set out below, for completeness, a brief description of 

the possible steps that would need to be taken in the event that creditors cannot be 

paid in full and/or the Companies cannot be rescued as going concerns.   

 

Unless terminated earlier due to the achievement of the obje ctives of administration, 

the administrations will end automatically after twelve  months from the date of 

appointment of the Joint Administrators.  This period can be extended with consent 

of the creditors for up to twelve months or longer by application to the Court as 

required. 

 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

10 

2. Conduct of the administrations  

If the  Joint Administrators believe the Companies have no property which might 

permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, or if they also consider that an exit 

from administration into liquidation is not appropriate they w ill send a notice to the 

Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the 

Insolvency Act 1986 to bring the administration s to an end and three months after 

the filing of the notice the Companies will be deemed to be dissolved. 

 

If  the Joint Administrators are of the view that dividends will become available to the 

unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part  and other than paying 

the creditors in full as part of a rescue ) it may be appropriate for the Companies to 

move from administration into Creditorsô Voluntary Liquidation (ñCVLò) pursuant to 

Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.  If applicable, the Joint 

Administrators will take steps to place the Companies into CVL proceedings. 

 

In the event that a dividend does not become available to the unsecured creditors but 

it is still appropriate for the Companies to enter liquidation, the Joint Administrators 

will petition the Court pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 

1986 for an order to bring the administrations to an end with a consequential order 

for the compulsory winding up of the Companies.  

 

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, should the 

creditors not nominate a Liquidator in t hose circumstances, the proposed Liquidators 

in a CVL would be the Joint Administrators (or any successor office holder(s)) .  Any 

act to be done by the  Liquidators may be done by all or any one of them.  Pursuant 

to Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency 

Rules, creditors may nominate an alternative liquidator, provided that the nomination 

is made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved. 

 

The Liquidators in a compulsory winding up will be appointed by the Court and may 

be the Joint Administrators, or any successor office holder(s).   

 

If the Joint Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the creditors to 

consider the approval of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (ñCVAò) the proposed 

supervisors would be the Joint Administrators or any successor office holder(s).  

Creditors may nominate different s upervisors when considering whether to approve  

the CVA proposals. 

 

Decision of creditors by correspondence  

 

As outlined above, the Joint Administrators expect all creditors to be paid in full.  

Consequently, pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 

1986, the Joint Administrators are not required to seek a decision from the Companiesô 

creditors under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 on the 

approval of these proposals, which are deemed to have been approved in accordance 

with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency Rules.  However, the Joint Administrators are 

obliged to seek creditor approval for these proposals if they are requested to do so 

by a creditor of one of the companies whose debts amount to at least 10% of its total 

debts.  Such a request must be made within eight business days of the date of these 

proposals. 

 

Pursuant to Rule 3.39(4) of the Insolvency Rules, the Joint Administrators invite 

creditors to form a creditors committee, in accordance with the procedure set out in 

Paragraph 57(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 17.5 of the 

Insolvency Rules.  If a creditorsô committee is appointed by the creditors, the following 

matters will fall for  determination by the creditorsô committee:   

 

¶ The basis of the Joint Administratorsô remuneration; 

¶ Approval of the payment of the Joint Administratorsô disbursements for 

mileage costs; 

¶ Approval of the Joint Administratorsô pre-appointment costs being met as an 

expense of the administrations; and 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

11 

2. Conduct of the administrations  

¶ The approval of the Joint Administratorsô discharge from liability in accordance 

with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.  

   

If a creditorsô committee is not appointed, the above matters will fall to be determined 

by the creditors of the Companies by means of voting by correspondence, in 

accordance with the Insolvency Rules.  These proposals are therefore accompanied 

by a notice setting out the relevant Decision Procedures relating to the various matters 

referred to above.  

   

To vote by correspondence creditors must lodge a completed Proof of Debt form, 

which is accepted for voting either in whole or in part, and return the completed voting 

form by the decision date shown on that form. Pursuant to Rule 15.31(4)-(5) of the 

Insolvency Rules, creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to vote  

and the claims of any Creditors whose claims are partly secured will be valued for 

voting purposes by reference to the unsecured part.  A decision is made if, at the 

decision date, a majority in value of those who have responded have voted in favour. 

However, a decision is not made if those voting against it include more than half in 

value of creditors to whom notice of the vote by correspondence was sent and who 

are not connected with the Companies. Notice of the decision will be sent to creditors 

after the decision date. 

 

The Joint Administrators must, however, summon a physical meeting if requested to 

do so by the required minimum number  of creditors.  The required minimum number 

is any one of the following:  

 

¶ 10% in value of the creditors  

¶ 10% in number of the creditors  

¶ 10 creditors 

 

The request must be made in writing within 5 business days of the date on which the 

notice of decision by correspondence is delivered, in accordance with the Insolvency 

Rules.  
 

 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

12 

3. The Joint Administratorsô remuneration, disbursements and pre-appointment costs  

Joint Administratorsô remuneration  

 

A schedule of the work undertaken and still to be undertaken during the 

administrations is set out at Appendix C  together with estimated outcome 

statements, which include an estimate of the expenses likely to be incurred by the 

John Administrators.  Assumptions made in preparing the summary of work, estimated 

expenses and the fees estimate are set out in the schedule of work. 

 

The Joint Administratorsô remuneration will be drawn from the Companies' assets and 

it is proposed that it will be charged by reference to the time incurred in attending to 

matters arising in the administrations .  The basis of the Joint Administratorsô 

remuneration has not yet been approved by creditors, and the Joint Administrators 

have accordingly not drawn any remunerat ion to date in respect of either of the 

Companies.  

 

In the unlikely event that the Companies are subsequently placed into liquidation and 

the Administrators appointed as Liquidators, the basis agreed for the drawing of the 

Administratorsô remuneration will also be that utilised in determining the basis of the 

Liquidatorsô remuneration, in accordance with the Insolvency Rules.  

 

Remuneration charged by reference to the time incurred in attending to matters 

arising 

The Administratorsô remuneration, which is proposed to be charged by reference to 

time incurred, is set out on the fee estimates attached at Appendix C. Time costs 

incurred to date total £1,151,764 and £48,101 for Pharma and Oncology respectively. 

The time charged is based on computerised records capturing time charged by the 

Joint Administrators and their staff in dealing with the conduct of those aspect s of the 

case being charged on a time cost basis. 

 

Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff 

depending on the level of complexity and the experience required.  Ti me is charged 

to the case in units of six minutes.  Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise, 

qualification and grade.  The costs of the firmôs support staff are not directly charged 

to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. 

 

My firmôs time has been charged at the rates as set out at Appendix C .  

 

The Joint Administrators believe that the basis of their remuneration, and in particular 

the application of premium rates,  is fair, reasonable and commensurate with the 

nature and extent of the work to be undertaken in this case, having regard to the 

principles set out in the Practice Statement on the Fixing and Approval of the 

Remuneration of Appointees (2004), Part 6 of the Insolvency Proceedings Practice 

Direction and Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: Remuneration of Office Holders 

(2010), for the following reasons:  

 

¶ The Joint Administrators believe that the proposed basis of remuneration is 
proportionate in the circumstan ces and the hourly rates and the hours 

worked are justified by reference to the complexity of the administrations, 
as outlined in these proposals, and the value of the assets dealt with by the 

Joint Administrators.  

 

¶ The Joint Administrators necessarily became heavily engaged pursuing two 

separate and alternative strategies in tandem for the rescue of the Companies  

(asset sale and AIM fundraise), both of which have been intensive highly 

complex, and unusual in insolvency practice.  

 

¶ A particularly unusual feature of this case has been the need to understand 

and address the needs of a range of different stakeholders, including 

creditors, management, shareholders, existing company advisers, and 

regulatory bodies.  These stakeholders have often had conflicting views on 

the best way forward in respect of the Companies and the task of gauging 

these views and accommodating them as appropriate has been a delicate 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

13 

3. The Joint Administratorsô remuneration, disbursements and pre-appointment costs  

exercise.  This is not a feature of the majority of routine insolvency 

appointments. This work has been intensive and in many respects 

unpredictable, meaning that it has not been possible to estimate a realistic 

fixed fee for the work.  

 

¶ In addition, the work relating to  the administrators' statutory duties, and the 

work associated with continuing the Companies' business during the period 

of administration has presented its own challenges in the light of the 

expectation that the Companies may be rescued as going concerns.  

 

¶ Additionally, the Joint Administrators are assuming exceptional responsibility 

and risk in relation to the Companies' affairs, in that : 

(a) there was an appreciable risk from the outset that there may have been 

no realisable value given only a small fraction of drug candidates at the pre -

clinical stage are eventually approved by competent authorities, the BTK 

Program had not yet reached human trials (meaning that an investment by a 

major pharmaceuticals company was unlikely), and the seller was in 

administration;  

(b) given the sums needed to ensure a rescue, it was necessary to sell the IP 

rights outright (to ensure a higher initial payment), as opposed to a licensing 

deal, which entailed more risk for a potential purchaser and therefore became 

an even more difficult task . This is evidenced by Interested Party X 

withdrawing their interest on becoming aware of the value of the upfront 

consideration required for there be a reasonable prospect of the 

Administrators rescuing the Companies as going concerns. As discussed 

above, Interested Party X and Loxo were only parties of which management, 

the Administrators and their advisors were aware of capable of completing a 

transaction at this level in the available timescales for the BTK Program;   

(c) pharma assets are inherently intangible and difficult to value  and no one 

was therefore able to assess the level of consideration that would be 

achievable in an accelerated administration sale; 

(d) they have been engaged in highly sensitive and complex negotiations with 

prospective acquirers of the Companies' intellectual property assets; 

(e) th ey have been required to execute transactions relating to the realisation 

of IP assets on behalf of the Companies under significant time pressure, in 

circumstances where the failure to conclude a transaction with the sole 

remaining interested party before the Companies' limited cash reserves were 

depleted would almost certainly have resulted in the failure to rescue them 

as going concerns, with all of the consequences that would entail for creditors, 

employees and shareholders; 

(f) because of the intangible nature of the assets and the listed nature of the 

business, they have been required to deal with a disparate variety of 

additional stakeholders and advisors; and  

(g) prior to determining that the sale to Loxo represented the best opportunity 

to rescue the Companies as going concerns, they had made significant 

progress (with the encouragement of Pharma's senior management team) 

towards a possible fund raising on the AIM market; although eventually 

discounted due to the clear difficulty in raising the level of funds required to 

rescue the Companies as going concerns, such a step would have been 

unprecedented in insolvency practice and carried a significant degree of risk 

for the Joint Administrators .   

 

¶ In the specific context of the negotiations relating to the disposal to Loxo, 

there have been a large number of uncertainties and complexities that could 

have de-railed the transaction. The disposal of the BTK program has required 

significantly more time than a straightforward commercial negotiation. It 

concerns highly technical and scientific evaluation by both a potential 

purchaser and its agents, which in turn le d to a significantly more complex 

due diligence exercise; whilst the Joint Administrators acknowledge the 

enormous contribution to that process played by certain of the Companies' 

employees and management, that process required to be fully supervised and 

understood by the Joint Administrators and their team. The number of 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

14 

3. The Joint Administratorsô remuneration, disbursements and pre-appointment costs  

potential purchasers for the Companiesô assets is also not substantial, given 

the specialised market for the programs under development. Amongst other 

things, this has seriously limited the Joint Administrators' flexibility, as 

compared with the sales process relating to more conventional assets.  For 

these reasons, it is rarely the case that pharma transactions are completed 

quickly, in this case the Joint Administrators' success in completing the 

transaction barely two months af ter taking office is considered to demonstrate 

the value of the work carried out.  

 

¶ In the light of all of the points above, and having continued to trade to ensure 

the best price was obtained for its assets, there has always been a real risk 

that if neither the disposal of the BTK Program nor the AIM fundraise had 

been achieved within the limited time available, the Companies could not have 

been rescued as going concerns and the Joint Administrators (and their 

advisers) would have faced a real risk that they would not have been paid in 

full or at all . 

 

¶ By assuming these risks, the Joint Administrators believe that they have put 

the Companies in the best possible position to ensure their rescue and future 

success, and that they have therefore delivered significant value to all 

stakeholders. 

 

Joint A dministrator sô disbursements  

 

The Joint Administratorsô disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the 

Joint Administrators on behalf of the Companies.  Mileage payments made for 

expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly 

attributable to the administration of the Companies, are paid by FRP at the HMRC 

approved mileage rate. It is proposed that mileage is recharged and drawn at the 

HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. 

 

Pre -administration c osts charged or incurred by the Joint Administrators  

 

Attached at Appendix D is a statement of pre -administration costs charged or 

incurred by the Joint Administrators which had not been paid when the Companies 

entered administration.  

 

The Joint Administrators are seeking to obtain approval from creditors under Rule 

3.52 of the Insolvency Rules for the payment of this amount and a stand -alone 

separate resolution is included on the proxy form attached.  

 

Creditorsô ability to challenge the Joint Administrators ô remuneration and 

expenses  

 

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Joint Administrators and 

further have a right to challenge the  Joint Administrators' remuneration and other 

expenses under the Insolvency Rules following receipt of a progress report.   Further 

details of these rights can be found in the Creditorsô Guide to Fees which you can 

access by using the following link http://credi tors.frpadvisory.com/feesguide.htm and 

select the one for administrations. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will 

be sent to you on request.  

 

Decisions of creditors on remuneration  and discharge from liability  

 

Sent with these Proposals are notices to the creditors of the Companies to consider 

(1) the appointment of a creditors' committee, and (2) to the extent a committee is 

not formed, to approve the fee structure outlined above , and (3) to make provision 

for the Joint Administrators' discharge pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to 

the Insolvency Act 1986.   

 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

15 

4. Estimated outcome for the creditors  

Estimated Outcome Statement s 

 

The Joint Administrators attach at Appendix C an estimated outcome statement 

which has been prepared from company information, estimated sums due to creditors 

and an estimate of our remuneration and other expenses that may be incurred during 

the course of this administration.  The assumptions made in preparing the estimated 

outcome statement details are set out in the schedule of work.   

 

Based on the information available to date and the assumptions made the Joint 

Administrators set out below the anticipated the outcome for creditors:  

 

Outcome for Secured Creditor  

 

LCC were owed approximately £3.5m by Oncology under a debenture dated 1 June 

2012 and registered with Companies House on 12 June 2012. The debt is cross-

guaranteed by Pharma and secured by a fixed and floating charge over Pharma's 

assets. 

 

Following the sale to Loxo, the debt to LCC was settled in full, including interest, and 

all security has been released. 

 

Outcome for Preferential Creditors  

 

It is currently anticipated  that preferential creditors , constituting any unpaid executive 

pay and unpaid pension contributions will be paid in full . All employees have been 

retained and therefore no additional preferential claims are anticipated.  

 

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors  

 

Based on the strategy detailed previously in this report  it is currently estimated that 

unsecured creditors of both Pharma and Oncology will be repaid in full .  The Joint 

Administrators will shortly apply to Court for approval to make distributions to 

unsecured creditors during the administrations and a Notice of Intended Dividend will 

be issued to unsecured creditors accordingly in due course.  It is intended that the 

application to approve distributions will be determined by the Court as soon as 

possible following the deemed approval (or, if a me eting to approve the proposals is 

requisitioned, following the decision made at that meeting) so as to ensure that 

unsecured creditors are paid as soon as possible. 

 

The Joint Administrators propose that Pharma (which has historically funded 

Oncology) will provide funding so as to enable Oncology to repay its creditors in full, 

or to make such provision as the Court may direct for the payment of Oncology's 

creditors.   

 

All creditors are reminded to lodge their claims in the respective administrations at 

their earliest convenience if they have yet to do so.   

 

Prescribed Part  

 

The prescribed part is a carve out of funds available to the holder of a floating charge 

which is set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with section 176A of the 

Insolvency Act 1986.  The prescribed part only applies where the floating charge was 

created after 15 September 2003 and the net property available to the floating charge 

holder exceeds £10,000. 

 

A prescribed part is not appropriate in this case because it is anticipated that all 

creditors will be repaid in full following the rescue of the Companies as going concerns. 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

16 

Appendix A  

Statutory information about the Companies and the administration  

REDX PHARMA PLC  
COMPANY INFORMATION:  

 

 

 
ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:  

 

Names of Joint Administrators:  Jason Daniel Baker and Miles 

Needham 

   
Address of Joint Administrators:  FRP Advisory LLP, 2nd Floor, 110 

Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU 
cp.london@frpadvisory.com 

0203 005 4000 
   

Date of appointment of Joint 

Administrators: 

 24 May 2017 

   

Court in which administration  
proceedings were brought:  

 The High Court of Justice, 
Liverpool District Registry (but 

subsequently transferred to 

Companies Court in London) 
   

Court reference number:  258 of 2017 
   

Date of notice of intention to appoint 
Joint Administrators presented to Court:  

 Not applicable 

   

Administration appointment  made by:  Qualifying Floating Charge Holder 
ï Liverpool City Council 

   
The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are 

acting jointly and severally as Joint Administrators of the Company in accordance 

with Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. 
 

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and 

accordingly the administration will constitute main proceedings .  

Other trading names:  Not Applicable 

  

Date of incorporation:  07 September 2010 
  

Company number: 07368089 
  

Registered office: 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London 

EC4N 6EU 
  

Previous registered office: Floor 9, Lowry House, 17 Marble Street, 
Manchester M2 3AW 

  
Business address: Block 33, Mereside, Alderley Park, 

Macclesfield SK10 4TG 

  
Directors: Dr Neil David Murray, Mr Norman 

Molyneux, Mr David Muir Lawrence, Dr 
Bernhard Jurgen Kirschbaum, Mr Iain Ross 

  

Company secretary: Mr Andrew Booth 
  

The directors and Company secretary have the following shareholdings in the 

Company: 

Name  Shares  Type  %  

Dr Neil David Murray 1201634 Ordinary 0.95 

Mr Norman Molyneux 236850 Ordinary 0.19 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

17 

Appendix A  

Statutory information about the Companies and the administration  

REDX ONCOLOGY LIMITED  
COMPANY INFORMATION:  

 
ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:  

 
Names of Joint Administrators:  Jason Daniel Baker and Miles 

Needham 

   
Address of Joint Administrators:  FRP Advisory LLP, 2nd Floor, 110 

Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU 
cp.london@frpadvisory.com 

0203 005 4000 
   

Date of appointment of Joint 

Administrators: 

 24 May 2017 

   

Court in which administration  
proceedings were brought: 

 The High Court of Justice, 
Liverpool District Registry (but 

subsequently transferred to 

Companies Court in London) 
   

Court reference number:  259 of 2017 
   

Date of notice of intention to appoint 
Joint Administrators presented to Court:  

 Not Applicable 

   

Administration appointment made by:   Qualifying Floating Charge Holder 
ï Liverpool City Council 

   
The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are 

acting jointly and severally as Joint Administrators of the Company in accordance 

with Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. 
 

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and 
accordingly the administration will constitute main proceedings . 

 

Other trading names:  Not Applicable 

  

Date of incorporation:  5 December 2010 
  

Company number: 07871126 
  

Registered office: 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London 

EC4N 6EU 
  

Previous registered office: Floor 9, Lowry House, 17 Marble Street, 
Manchester M2 3AW 

  
Business address: Block 33, Mereside, Alderley Park, 

Macclesfield SK10 4TG 

  
Directors: Dr Neil David Murray 

  
Company secretary: Mr Andrew Booth 

  



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

18 

Appendix A  

Statutory information about the Companies and the administration  

EXTRACTS FROM THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 

Extracts from the consolidated financial statements available for the Group are 
summarised below: 

 

Period 
Ended  

 
 

Turnover  
 

 
Ãô000 

Gross 
Profit/  

(Loss)  
Ãô000 

Net  
Profit/  

(Loss)  
Ãô000 

Dividend  
paid  

 
Ãô000 

P & L a/c  
c/fwd  

Ãô000 
 

 

30 Sept 2016 

 

Nil 

 

(14,948) 

 

(15,521) 

 

- 

 

(22,610) 
 

 

30 Sept 2015 

 

Nil 

 

(9,431) 

 

(8,175) 
 

 

- 

 

(7,089) 

 

30 Sept 2014 
 

 

Nil 

 

(4,014) 

 

(3,353) 

 

- 

 



 

Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (both in Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

19 

Appendix B  

Joint Administratorsô Receipts & Payments Account s 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 
Redx Pharma plc and Redx Oncology Limited (Both In Administration) 
The Joint Administratorsô Proposals 

 

Appendix C  

The Joint Administratorsô estimated remuneration, disbursements and costs information 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 
 

 

 

  



 
 

 

 



 

Redx Pharma Plc and Redx Oncology Limited  (Both  In Administration)  
 
Schedule of W ork  

All points noted below relate to all entities unless otherwise advised.  

 

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holder to date and details of the work it is  anticipated will be undertaken 

by the office holder throughout the duration of this assignment.  Detail s of assumptions made in compiling this table are set out below.  The fee basis for the 

different categories or work are set out in this table together with an estimate of the estimated fee for each category of wo rk where this can be estimated.   

 

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS  IN COMPILING THIS SCHEDULE OF WORK  

¶ Any work that may be undertaken by any subsequently appointed liquidator has not been included  

¶ Should there be sufficient funds to distribute to creditors, via a prescribed part or otherwise, a separate fee resolution will be sought from creditors 

for dealing with said distribution, in due course  

¶ A committee of creditors is not appointed  

¶ There are no exceptional queries from stakeholders 

¶ There will be no extension to the administration period  

¶ A transaction will be completed within 4 weeks of the date of this report  
 

 
 

 

  



 

Redx Pharma Plc and Redx Oncology Limited  (Both  In Administration)  
 
Schedule of W ork  

All points noted below relate to all entities unless otherwise advised.  

 

Note  Category      

      

1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING  

 

Work undertaken to date  

 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING  

 

Future w ork to be undertaken  

Fee Basis  Estimated  

Fee £  

 

 General matters   General matters    

  
Necessary administrative and strategic work. 

 
Assisting with preparation of post appointment documentation 

and completing internal procedures.  

 
Identifying and securing all relevant records required for the 

ongoing administration processes.  
 

Understanding the group structure and the relationship 

between all group entities.  
 

 
 

  
Regularly reviewing the conduct of the case and the case 

strategy and updating as required by the insolvency 
practitioners regulatory professional body to ensure all 

statutory matters are attended to. Continue progressing 

the case in accordance with internal and external 
protocols. 

 
Consider any ongoing liaison with third parties (e.g. 

Nomad and joint brokers) that may be required.  

 
Collation of relevant information and records to ensure 

the objective of the administration is achieved and 
storage thereof, as applicable, for the relevant required 

periods. 
 

Consider any future press release if deemed relevant.  

 

 
Time Cost 

Basis 

 
Pharma ï 

£185,195 
 

Oncology - 

£21,526 

 Regulatory Requirements      

  

Completion of money laundering risk assessment procedures 
and Know your client checks in accordance with the Money 

Laundering Regulations. 
 

 

 

  

Regularly reviewing the case as required by the RPBs to 
ensure all statutory matters are adhered to and that the 

case is being progressed in a timely manner.  
 

 

 

  



 

Redx Pharma Plc and Redx Oncology Limited  (Both  In Administration)  
 
Schedule of W ork  

All points noted below relate to all entities unless otherwise advised.  

 

Completion of take on procedures which include consideration 
of professional and ethical matters and other legislation such 

as the Bribery Act, Data Protection Act. 
 

Considering (and taking advice upon) other industy specific 

regulatory or statutory issues to address, for example those 
relating to the pharmaceutical sector and issues arising from 

Pharma's listing on AIM.  
 

Adhering to internal and regulatory protocols as appropriate.  
 

Ongoing adherence to Money Laundering Regulations 
and any other regulations specific to the Company.  

 Case Management Requirements      

  

Determine case strategy and to document this.   
 

Obtaining legal advice on the validity of appointment to 
ensure all required documentation has been properly filed 

and submitted. 
 

Compiling a forecast of the work that has been or is anticipated 

will be undertaken throughout the duration of the case , 
circulating this to creditors together with other such 

documentation as required to enable the relevant approving 
creditors to assess and vote on the fee bases proposed. 

 

Notified insurers of appointment, arranged for site visit and 
prepared authority documents.  Onsite meeting held with 

insurers. 
 

Correspond with accountants / auditors / bankers / insurers / 
solicitors and other advisors to request further information to 

assist in general enquiries.  

 

  

Continue to monitor and document any proposed changes 
of strategy and implementation thereof.  

 
Continue to correspond with accountants / auditors / 

bankers / insurers / solicitors and other advisors to 
request further information to assist in general enquiries 

and ongoing investigations, as required.  

 
Regularly reviewing the case as required by the RPBs to 

ensure all statutory matters are adhered to and the case 
is progressing. 

 

Maintaining and developing the case specific paper and 
electronic files on behalf of the Administrators aside from 

other records pertaining to the Companies directly.  
 

 
 

 

 

  



 

Redx Pharma Plc and Redx Oncology Limited  (Both  In Administration)  
 
Schedule of W ork  

All points noted below relate to all entities unless otherwise advised.  

 

Requesting copy bank statements to understand the 
Companies cash position. 

 
Regularly reviewing the case as required by the RPBs to ensure 

all statutory and other general matters are adhered to and the 

case is progressing. 
 

Setting up case specific paper and electronic files to be 
updated and maintained for the du ration of the appointments.  

Opened and updated case management system with company 
information, creditor, employee and shareholder details for 

each appointment.  Filing all papers and correspondence 

received and maintaining a diary system to ensure all matters 
are discharged in accordance with legislation.  

 
Setting up and administering bank accounts for the purposes 

of the administrations. Ensuring accounts are regularly 

reconciled to produce accurate and timely reports to all 
creditors when required. Processing and recording of all 

receipts and payments throughout the appointment on the 
Insolvency Practitioners System (ñIPSò) and providing internal 

and external reports as required.  
 

Requesting statement of affairs from company directors. To 

date statement of affairs have not been provided. Reviewing 
company records to draft the same.  

 
Notifying HMRC of the administrations and more specifically 

correspondence with the VAT and other departmental offices 

to ascertain the Companies final tax position.  Completion and 
submission of future returns as and when required.  

 

Case accounting work to process all receipts and 
payments including associated adjustments to ensure 

bank reconciliations and production of reports can be 
achieved at all times. Continued updating and 

maintenance of records on the IPS system.  

 
Reviewing and implementing inter -company recharges 

where necessary 
 

Review insurances on a regular basis and to cancel / 
revise cover as appropriate.  Continue to update insurers 

of companyôs activities including business travel 

undertaken by employees. If necessary, arrange further 
visits with JLT to maintain health and safety provisions.  

 
Continue to liaise with HMRC concerning RTI 

submissions and ensure employee records are 

maintained correctly. If necessary, put amendments 
through payroll.  

 
Continue to submit VAT returns in a timely manner and 

make payments / request refunds where necessary.  
 

To receive final unsecured claims from HMRC and 

consider if any VAT bad debt relief claim need to be made 
or any other ancillary reliefs are available to the 

Companies. 
 

The ongoing review of the IT systems and content utilised 

by the Companies for the purposes of the administrations, 
as applicable. 

 
 



 

Redx Pharma Plc and Redx Oncology Limited  (Both  In Administration)  
 
Schedule of W ork  

All points noted below relate to all entities unless otherwise advised.  

 

Engaged with IT team to ensure IT services not terminated.  
Liaised with IT team regarding data management and back-

up procedures to safeguard Intellectual Property.  
 

This work derives no financial benefit to creditors. However, it 
is required in order to ensure the Administratorsô compliance 
with statutory requirements.  
 

This work derives no financial benefit to creditors. 
However, it is required in order to ensure the 
Administratorsô compliance with statutory requirements.  
 

2 ASSET REALISATION  

 

Work undertake to date  

 ASSET REALISATION  

 

Future w ork to be undertaken  

Fee Basis  Estimated  

Fee £  

 

  

Liaising with Barclays Bank to ensure all funds held in bank 
accounts on the date of administration are remitted to the 

respective administration estates. 
 

Meeting and continued liaison with Patent Attorneys to ensure 
all patents are registered and filed in order to protect value of 

the Intellectual Property.  

 
Working with directors, management and stakeholders to 

establish whether sufficient funding can be raised to return the 
Companies to solvency. 

 

Engaging PharmaVentures to value the assets..  
 

Issuing and negotiating terms of Confidential Disclosure 
Agreements (ñCDAôsò) with interested parties. 

 
Working with management to ensure the dataroom is updated 

so that interested parties can review the information and 

construct their offers.  

  

If required, continue liaising with Patent Attorneys to 
ensure all patents are registered and filed in order to 

protect value of the Intellectual Property. Liaising with 
solicitors if required.  

 
The ongoing monitoring and allocation of all funds 

received in respect of future asset realisations, as 

required by legal definition.  
 

The further interrogation of company records to identify 
and secure repayment of any other amounts due and 

owing from time to time.  To contact those parties 

identified and secure repayment of any outstanding 
liabilities and/or implement remedial actions as 

appropriate. 
  

The instruction of and ongoing liaison with our legal 
advisors to ascertain the most appropriate and cost 

effective method of recovering funds to the estate.  

 

 

Time Cost 
Basis 

 

Pharma ï 
£556,705 

 
Oncology - 

£3,540 



 

Redx Pharma Plc and Redx Oncology Limited  (Both  In Administration)  
 
Schedule of W ork  

All points noted below relate to all entities unless otherwise advised.  

 

Discussions with interested parties regarding ongoing due 
diligence requirements and reviewing offers received. 

 
Instructing and liaising with solicitors to advise upon legal 

issues relating to possible realisation of assets and to draft and 

advise upon term sheets, CDAs, draft contracts and other 
transactional documentation. 

 
Instructing solicitors and other advisers to advise upon 

Pharma's ongoing obligations as an AIM-listed company, and 
issues relating to the prospective fund raise on AIM. 

 

Assessing offers received from interested parties. Advising the 
secured creditor of offers received and the level of interest that 

has been generated. 
 

Engaging legal advisers to draft contracts where appropriate. 

 

 
 

3 STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING  ï ALL 

GROUP ENTITIES  
Work undertaken to date  

 STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING  ï ALL 

GROUP ENTITIES  
Future w ork to be undertaken   

Fee Basis  Estimated  

Fee £  
 

  

Dealing with all appointment formalities including notification 
to relevant parties, filings with the Court, the Registrar of 

Companies and statutory advertising. 

 
Arranging for an insolvency bond to protect the assets 

available for creditors.  
 

Notifying creditors of their right to set up a creditorsô 
committee.  

 

 

  

To provide updating reports to all known creditors and 
members as prescribed under the Insolvency Act 1986 

and manage any queries arising therefrom.  Copies of 

these reports are required to be filed at the Registrar of 
Companies. 

To place legal advertisements as required by statute 
which may include formal meetings of  creditors and 

notices to submit claims 
 

 

 

 

Time Cost 
Basis 

 

Pharma ï 
£155,983 

 

Oncology - 
£22,922 



 

Redx Pharma Plc and Redx Oncology Limited  (Both  In Administration)  
 
Schedule of W ork  

All points noted below relate to all entities unless otherwise advised.  

 

Dealing with tax and VAT matters arising following 
appointment.  

 
Statutory reporting to all relevant parties and filing of those 

reports in accordance with the legislation.  

 
Establish the existence of any pension scheme and take 

appropriate action to notify all relevant parties and appoint 
independent trustees if required.  

 
Compiling a forecast of the work that has been or is anticipated 

to be undertaken throughout the duration of the case,  

circulating this to all known creditors together with such other  
documentation as is required to enable the relevant approving 

creditors to assess and vote on the fee basis proposed.  
 

 

 
 

 

Dealing with post appointment VAT and or other tax 
returns as required. 

 
To deal with the statutory requirements in order to bring 

the case to a close and for the office holders(s) to obtain 

their release from off ice; this includes preparing final 
reports for stakeholders, convening final meetings, 

statutory advertising and filing the relevant 
documentation with the Court/Registrar of Companies 

 
Bringing the conduct of the insolvency process to a close 

when all matters are complete in accordance with the 

relevant requirements. 
 

Obtaining approval to the basis of the Insolvency 
Practitionersô fees from the secured, preferential and 

unsecured creditors, as appropriate. Taking appropriate 

steps to obtain the approval o f members given their 
economic interest in the outcome of the administrations.  

 
Maintaining a record and forecast of the work that has 

been or is anticipated to be undertaken throughout the 
duration of the case. 

 

Ongoing liaison with HMRC to crystallise the Companyôs 
pre-appointment tax position and to achieve tax 

clearance for the period of the administration.  
Submission of ongoing returns as required. 

 

 
 

 
 



 

Redx Pharma Plc and Redx Oncology Limited  (Both  In Administration)  
 
Schedule of W ork  

All points noted below relate to all entities unless otherwise advised.  

 

4 TRADING   
Work undertaken to date  

 TRADING  
 

Future w ork to be undertaken  

Fee Basis  Estimated  
Fee £  

 

  

FRP staff arrived at the site in order to discuss the appointment 

with the Companiesô employees, discuss strategy and 
understand impending cash requirements. 

 
Understanding the roles of the employees and providing tasks 

to assist the administration.  

 
Discussions with creditors who advised they hold retention of 

title (ñROTò) over unpaid stock or goods, and dealing with such 
claims accordingly.  

 

Writing to all suppliers and providing undertakings where 
necessary in order to continue supply of critical services. 

Logging all undertakings, whereupon exit from administration, 
undertakings will be cancelled and final bills requested. 

 
Managing suppliers of ongoing studies, such as animal studies, 

in order to maintain the services and ensure that no delay is 

experienced. 
 

Setting up relevant systems to ensure ongoing trading is 
strictly monitored.  

 

Overseeing general operational issues, answering and 
managing queries.  

 
Ensure online presence is appropriately controlled.  Updating 

websites to reflect the administration.  
 

  

Continue to oversee operations on site.  

 
Continue to issue undertakings where necessary and 

ensure timely payments on credit terms. Upon sale 
withdraw undertaking and request final bills.  

 

 

Time Cost 

Basis 

 

Pharma ï 

£510,800 
 

Oncology - 
£28,729 



 

Redx Pharma Plc and Redx Oncology Limited  (Both  In Administration)  
 
Schedule of W ork  

All points noted below relate to all entities unless otherwise advised.  

 

Taking appropriate advice from solicitors on employment law 
issues as required. 

 

5 INVESTIGATION S ï ALL GROUP ENTITIES  

 

Work undertaken to date  

 INVESTIGATIONS  ï ALL GROUP ENTITIES  

 

Future w ork to be undertaken  

Fee Basis  Estimated  

Fee £  

 

  

Conducting initial enquires into the conduct of t he Companies, 

its officers and associated parties. 
 

All directors of the Companies, both current and those holding 
office within 3 years of the appointment, were requested to 

complete a questionnaire to assist in preparing the statutory 

return to the Department of Business Innovation and Skills 
(ñDBISò) in accordance with the Company Directors 

Disqualification Act 1986 (ñCDDAò). 
 

 

  

Forensic images were taken of all IT 

systems.  Interrogation of these will be carried out to 
assist the investigatory work. 

 
Review of available accounting books and records for the 

Group and corresponding bank statements. 

 
To review and consider any information provided by 

creditors or other parties that might identify further assets 
or lines of enquiry against the officers of the Company 

and progressing those to a conclusion.  
 

The collation and review of all information received al ong 

with the preparation and submission of the conduct report 
to DBIS under CDDA ï the content of this report is 

confidential.  
 

To liaise with stakeholders and agree any supplemental 

actions to be initiated against various parties in the 
future, if applicable. 

 
Review of any antecedent transactions associated with 

directors and connected parties and consideration of any 
amounts recoverable for the Group. 

 

 

Time Cost 

Basis 

 

Pharma ï 

£65,403 
 

Oncology - 
£6,670 

 



 

Redx Pharma Plc and Redx Oncology Limited  (Both  In Administration)  
 
Schedule of W ork  

All points noted below relate to all entities unless otherwise advised.  

 

6 CREDITORS ï ALL GROUP ENTITIES  
 

Work undertaken to date  

 CREDITORS ï ALL GROUP ENTITIES  
 

Future w ork to be undertaken  

Fee Basis  Estimated  
Fee £  

 

  

Contacting all known creditors & suppliers in order to advise 

of appointment and provide proof of debt forms to enable 
claims to be lodged.  

 
Reviewing proof of debts and logging them onto the IPS 

system. If ROT is being claimed liaise with creditors 

accordingly.  
 

Dealing with all queries and correspondence received from 
creditors on an on-going basis and recording the same. 

 

Reviewing the Companiesô paper and electronic records to 
ascertain the basis and validity of any claims arising.  Where 

required, seeking appropriate legal advice in order to ascertain 
the legal basis for certain claims and to assist in reaching 

conclusions as to the admissibility of claims.  
 

Liaising and reporting to the secured creditor, as required.  

 
Providing professional undertakings to required suppliers to 

ensure uninterrupted operations at each site and reviewing 
this requirement on an ongoing basis.   

 

Providing regular updates to all Company employees on 
progress of the administration along with an indication of the 

likely outcome for them and the progression of the sale.  
 

Answering employee queries where necessary. 
 

  

To continue to liaise with and provide reports and oral 

updates to the secured creditor and action ongoing 
enquiries as required. 

 
To continue to liaise with / provide reports and oral 

updates to the unsecured creditors and any other classes 

of creditor, as required, and deal with ongoing enqui ries 
as received.   

 
To withdraw all professional undertakings granted as 

soon as is practicably possible to limit the passing 

overhead and settle passing costs from time to time.  
 

Liaising with HMRC to establish their claim and seeking 
tax advice to minimise claims and maximise returns to 

creditors where appropriate. 
 

To receive final unsecured claims from HMRC and 

consider if any VAT bad debt relief claims need to be 
made or any other ancillary reliefs are available to the 

Group. 
 

To apply to the court for permission to distribute funds to 

unsecured creditors during the Administration and 
making distributions accordingly. 

 

 

Time Cost 

Basis 

 

Pharma ï 

£322,692 
 

Oncology - 
£29,559 



 

Redx Pharma Plc and Redx Oncology Limited  (Both  In Administration)  
 
Schedule of W ork  

All points noted below relate to all entities unless otherwise advised.  

 

7 LEGAL AND LITIGATION  ï ALL GROUP ENTITIES  
 

Work undertaken to date  

 LEGAL AND LITIGATION  ï ALL GROUP ENTITIES  
 

Future w ork to be undertaken  

Fee Basis  Estimated  
Fee £  

 

  

In addition to the matters referred to above upon which legal 

advice has been sought, the Joint Administrators and their 
staff have dealt and continue to deal with the following legal 

issues: 
 

Seeking advice on the terms of and coverage afforded by the 

Companies' relevant insurance policies. 
 

Seeking legal advice as and when needed, including advice on 
the treatment of various asset realisations.  

 

Requesting legal comfort on the validity of the appointment, 
and ad hoc issues arising out of the Joint Administrators' 

obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency 
Rules and other relevant legislation.  

 
Instructing solicitors where applicable concerning contracts 

and providing advice regarding various matters during the 

trading period.  
 

Advice taken relating to ongoing patents applications required 
to maintain value in the Companiesô intellectual property. 

 

 
 

 
 

 

  

Continuing to seek legal advice and intervention as and 

when needed throughout the assignment.  
 

To instruct and liaise with solicitors during any future 
licensing process, to raise, review and issue contracts and 

any other agreements required to the acquiring parties, 

to deal with their solicitors to expedite the process in an 
efficient and timely ma nner, as required. Alternatively, to 

engage solicitors to advise upon and to draft all necessary 
documentation associated with the process of raising 

further funding on AIM.  

 
 

 

Time Cost 

Basis 

 

Pharma ï Nil 

 
Oncology ï Nil 

 
Costs 

accounted for 

within other  
work 

categories 



 

Redx Pharma Plc and Redx Oncology Limited  (Both  In Administration)  
 
Schedule of W ork  

All points noted below relate to all entities unless otherwise advised.  

 

 

 

Requesting advice on the process required to raise capital in 
relation to the management rescue plan and requisite 

timescales, and advice as to Pharma's ongoing obligations as 
an AIM-listed entity, including as to matters upon which 

Pharma is required to make disclosures to the market, and in 

compliance with requests for information by regulators 
including the Financial Conduct Authority. 

 
Seeking advice as to the most appropriate way to ensure that 

all of the Company's stakeholders are consulted to the fullest 
extent possible in relation to the administrations. 

 

 



 

 

 

FRP ADVISORY LLP  (ñFRPò) 

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES 

Grade  £/hour  

  

Appointment taker/Partner  765-925 
  
Managers/Directors 580-790 
  
Other Professional 340-490 
  
Junior Professional/Support 210-290 

 

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of all time spend on the administration of each case.  Matters dealt with d uring the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff 

depending on the level of complexity and experience required.  Time is charged to the case in maximum of six-minute units.  Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and 

grade.  The costs of the firmôs support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters.  Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, 

details of FRP charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above. 

Further information can be found in the Creditorsô Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link http://www.frpadvisory.com/fees -guide.html.  Alternatively, a hard copy of the 

relevant guide will be sent to you on request.  

On occasions, it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during the period of the assignm ent this will be notified to creditors as part of the normal 

reporting procedures. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.frpadvisory.com/fees-guide.html


 

 

DISBURSEMENT POLICY  

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment.   

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect disbursements (known as Category 2).  

Category 1 disbursements:  

These are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in que stion, these include but are not limited to such items as case 

advertising, storage, bonding, searches, insurance.    

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval  

Category 2 disbursements  

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent third pa rty.  With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category 2 

disbursements. 

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributabl e to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage 

rate prevailing at the time the mile age was incurred, at the time of this report this is 45p per mile.  

Category 2 disbursements require prior approval in the same manner as an office holderôs remuneration.



 

 

 



 

 

 



 
 

 

Appendix D  

Sched ule of pre -administration costs  

      

 Note s 
Redx Pharma Limited  Redx Oncology Limited  

  
Fees Expenses Fees Expenses 

Pre-administration costs ï FRP 2 
9,330.25 

(23.45 hrs)  
 57.38 

1,712.50 

(7.95 hrs)  
 - 

Amounts paid  (     -     ) (     -     ) (     -     ) (     -     ) 

Unpaid pre-administration 

costs for which approval is 
being sought 

 
3 9,330.25 57.38 10,392 - 

 

Notes 

1. These costs represent a fair and reasonable reflection of the work undertaken prior to the appointment of Joint Administrators which is further explained below.  
 

2. The pre-appointment work carried out by the Joint Administrators for the Group has been charged on a time cost basis (total hours not ed below the cost) and included:  
 

i. Internal meetings and calls regarding the strategy following the appointment of Joint Administrators . 

ii. Liaising with solicitors to ensure the filing of the appropriate legal notices to appoint Joint Administrators.  
iii. Dealing with our statutory obligations during this period.  

 
3. The payment of these unpaid costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approval in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and is not  part of the 

proposals subject to approval in accordance with Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. 
 



 

 

Appendix E  

Directorsô Statements of Affairs and Joint Administratorsô Creditor Schedules 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 


